
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 15 December 2016 at 10.00 am 

Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
Membership 
 
Chairman Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Deputy Chairman -   
 
Councillors: Sam Coates 

Yvonne Constance 
OBE 

Janet Godden 
Mark Gray 

Patrick Greene 
Jenny Hannaby 

Stewart Lilly 
Charles Mathew 

John Sanders 
Vacancy 

 
Notes: A pre-meeting briefing will take place in the Members’ Board Room at 9.30am on 

the day of the meeting. 
Date of next meeting: 5 January 2017 

 
What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• The performance of the Council and to provide a focused review of: 

o Corporate performance and directorate performance and financial reporting 
o Budget scrutiny 

• the performance of the Council by means of effective key performance indicators, review of 
key action plans and obligations and through direct access to service managers, Cabinet 
Members and partners; 

• through call-in, the reconsideration of decisions made but not yet implemented by or on 
behalf of the Cabinet; 

• queries or issues of concern that may occur over decisions being taken in relation to adult 
social care; 

• the Council’s scrutiny responsibilities under the Crime and Justice Act 2006. 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of 
the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
Chairman - Councillor Liz Brighouse 
  E.Mail: liz.brighouse@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Policy & Performance Officer - John Courouble, Re
[...]
ilable to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session. 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

2. Election of Deputy Chairman for the remainder of the 2016/17 
Council Year  

3. Declarations of Interest - Guidance note on back page of the agenda  

4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2016 (PSC4) and to receive 
information arising from them. 

5. Petitions and Public Address  

6. Service and Resource Planning 2017/18 - 2020/21 and Capital Budget 
2017/18 (Pages 7 - 82) 

 10.10 
 
This report is one in the series on the Service & Resource Planning process for 
2017/18 to 2020/21, providing councillors with information on budget issues for 2017/18 
and the medium term. This report presents the new pressures and savings for 2017/18 
and the medium term, the key announcements of the Autumn Statement announced on 
23 November 2016; and the capital programme proposals for 2017/18 to 2020/21.   
 
The Committee is invited to consider and comment on both the revenue and 
capital budget proposals. 
 
Indicative timings: 
10.10 Service and Resource Planning 2017/18 – 2020/21 
12.00 Capital Budget 2017/18 
 

 

7. Daytime Support Consultation (Pages 83 - 94) 

 12.30 
 
The Lead Commissioner (Adults) will give a presentation (PSC7) on the current 
consultation process for the review of Daytime Support. A summary of the new model is 
attached for information. The full consultation documents and detailed report on which 
the consultation is based are available online at 
https://consultations.oxfordshire.gov.uk/consult.ti/DaytimeSupport/consultationHome 

 



- 2 
[...]
ns in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 
 
For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document.  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 27 October 2016 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 12.55 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Sam Coates 
Councillor Janet Godden 
Councillor Mark Gray 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor Neil Owen (In place of Councillor Steve 
Harrod) 
Councillor David Wilmshurst (In place of Councillor 
Yvonne Constance OBE) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Heathcoat (for Agenda Item 6) 

By Invitation: 
 

Anthony Stansfeld, Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Thames Valley 
Francis Habgood, Chief Constable, Thames Valley 
Police 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Steven Jones, Policy and Performance Officer; Colm Ó 
Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
6 
7 
9 

Benedict Leigh, Strategic Commissioner (Adults) 
John Courouble, Research Intelligence Manager 
Daniel Ruaux, Strategic Lead for Missing Children; 
Hannah Farncombe, Deputy Director – Safeguarding. 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 

48/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Constance (Councillor Wilmshurst 
substituting) and Councillor Harrod (Councillor Owen substituting). 
 

49/16 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2016 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
 

50/16 THAMES VALLEY POLICE AND POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S 
ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Mr Stansfeld presented the Police and Crime Commissioner’s challenges and issues 
for 2016/17 and beyond: 
 

• The PCC elections have resulted in a divided situation where the posts in 
larger conurbations are dominated by one party and the rest are mostly with 
another party. 

• National events have resulted in a changed team of Ministers and Shadow 
Ministers. 

• Finances should now be on an even keel following cuts made over the last 
four years. 

• Many special capabilities, such as air support for example, will have to be 
resourced at a regional or national level. 

• At a national level radicalisation and cyber attacks are major problems.  The 
IRA threat is under control but hasn’t gone away. 

• At a local level organised crime, modern slavery, prostitution, drugs and illegal 
sales of tobacco and alcohol are significant issues. 

• The Government has signalled its intention to legislate to enable PCCs to hold 
their local fire and rescue services to account if PCCs are able to demonstrate 
a clear business case for do
[...]

and developed the way that service users are consulted at an early stage to help 
shape the proposals.  Financial constraints do mean that the Council needs to get 
best value for the money spent, but this is not at the expense of shared design and 
effective services. In the case of the three services covered in the paper, members of 
the public often don’t see the organisational divisions between respite, daytime 
support, and carers support.  For example many carers say they see daytime support 
and respite as crucial  forms of carer support. 
 
The Performance Scrutiny Committee 

• welcomed the approach being taken in the consultation; 
• asked about the feasibility of finalising the report from the daytime support 

consultation, and bringing it back to scrutiny, in time for the January Cabinet 
meeting and heard that staff were committed to working over Christmas to 
achieve this; 

• discussed the demographic statistics on the participants and were reassured 
that the participants were a reasonably representative sample; 

• agreed that the Chairman will discuss with officers and the Cabinet Member 
for Adult Social Care how best to bring information from the consultation 
before this Committee in advance of the report going to Cabinet. 

 
 

52/16 EXEMPT ITEM  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
RESOLVED: to agree that the public be excluded during the consideration of the 
report since it is likely that if they were present during that discussion there would be 
a disclosure of “exempt” information as described in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972 and specified below the item in the Agenda. 
 
PUBLIC SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS FOLLOWING THE WITHDRAWAL OF 
THE PRESS AND PUBLIC. 
 
 

53/16 SAFEGUARDING MISSING CHILDREN REPORT  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Chairman proposed, and it was agreed, to take item 9 before item 7, to facilitate 
the Officer, following the late running of earlier items. 
 
The information contained in the report is exempt in that it f
[...]
response. 
• It has the potential to become a very serious problem. 
• Relevant people in schools are involved. 
• District councils are helping with regard to addresses of concern. 
• It is not being dealt with under the MASH (Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub) but 

there are daily operational links. 
 

54/16 OXFORDSHIRE PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT ON PARTNERSHIPS  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Mr Courouble introduced the report and reminded Members that it also has to go to 
Council on 1 November 2016.  The individual partnership reports refer to the time 
period from mid-2015 to mid-2016.  The Strategic Schools Partnership Board is new 
since the last report.  A new section has been included in the report template on 
governance arrangements.  He suggested that the Committee focus on identifying 
which bodies might be invited to come before the Committee for further scrutiny. 

Page 5



 

 
The Performance Scrutiny Committee 

1) expressed concern about the ability of elected members, particularly 
backbenchers, to engage directly with Partnerships, to have timely and 
accurate information about the decisions they are making, and their use of 
OCC's contribution to the partnership, whether in cash or in officer time; 

2) noted comments from a National Audit Office report similarly expressing 
concern at the lack of accountability for Local Enterprise Partnerships; 

3) recognised that the governance arrangements for many partnerships, in 
particular the Local Enterprise Partnership, are mainly a choice of central 
government not specific to Oxfordshire, but would welcome timely publication 
of the agenda and minutes for meetings, and regular updates about 
opportunities to input to key decisions and strategies; 

4) requested the Chairman to raise these points when reporting to the full Council 
meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  20 

Page 6



 

Division(s): N/A 

 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

15 December 2016 
 

Service & Resource Planning  
201
[...]
 0.0 1.5 

 
Next Steps 
 

10. The comments from this Committee on the budget proposals will be fed back 
to the Cabinet for it to take into consideration when proposing it’s revenue 
budget for 2017/18 and MTFP to 2020/21 MTFP on 24 January 2017. 

 
11. The Council will meet to set the budget and council tax requirement for 

2016/17 on 14 February 2017. 
 
Financial and Legal Implications 
 

12. This report is mostly concerned with finance and the implications are set out in 
the main body of the report.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
13. The Committee is invited to consider and comment on both the revenue 

and capital budget proposals.  
 

 
LORNA BAXTER 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
Katy Jurczyszyn: Strategic Finance Manager (Financial Strategy & Monitoring) 
(Tel: 01865 323975) 
  
December 2016 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Division(s): N/A 

ANNEX 1 
CABINET – 20 December 2016 

 
Service & Resource Planning  

2017/18 to 2020/21  
 

Report by the Chief Finance Officer  
 
 

Introduction 
 

1. This report is the second in the series on the Service & Resource Planning 
process for 2017/18 which will culminate in Council setting a budget for 
2017/18 and a medium term plan to 2020/21 in February 2017.  The report 
sets out: 

 
• the new pressures and savings for 2017/18 and the medium term,  
• the key announcements of the Autumn Statement announced on 23 

November 2016; and 
• the capital programme proposals for 2017/18 to 2020/21.   

 
2. This report will be considered ahead of Cabinet by the Performance Scrutiny 

Committee on 15 December 2016. 
 

3. The provisional local government finance settlement is expected to be 
announced on or before 15 December 2016. An addenda will be produced 
once it has been announced.  

 
4. The following annexes are attached to this report: 
 

Annex 1:  Revenue budget pressures and savings 2017/18 – 2020/21 
Annex 2:  Social & Community Impact Statements (SCIAs)  
 
Direction for the Council 
 

5. The approach for setting the budget for 2017/18 and MTFP to 2020/21 is very 
different to the approach taken in recent years. In part this is due to the 
considerably sounder financial footing of the Council, with a four year funding 
settlement already agreed with government, a robust MTFP and the difficult 
decisions of previous years now standing the organisation in good stead for 
the future.  

 
6. The approach has also been informed by the recent work undertaken on the 

Council's future role and direction, the Transformation programme ‘Fit for the 
Future’ and of particular significance, the work that has been undertaken on a 

Page 11



 

single unitary structure of local government in Oxfordshire.  Much of this 
thinking can also be applied to the role of the county council within the current 
two tier arrangements for local government, which has also been used to 
inform the proposals for a new senior management structure. 
  

7. The Fit for the Future transformation programme, along with other whole 
organisational change  will provide a robust and stable platform for the council 
over the coming four years, ensuring we are well placed to effectively meet 
residents' and business needs, within our available budget. 

 
8. The Council will not have a new Corporate Plan until after the May 2017 

elections, but our approach will continue to be based on the vision of thriving 
Oxfordshire for everyone, where: 

 
• Every community thrives, and everyone can play an active part  
• Everyone leads safe, healthy lives while people with the greatest need 

are cared for so: 
§ older and disabled people can live independently 
§ every child has the best start in life 
§ everyone is protected from abuse or neglect 

• A strong and thriving economy creates jobs and homes for the future, 
and quality of life for Oxfordshire communities is protected. 

 
We will achieve this by:  

 
• Putting residents at the heart of everything 
[...]
MTFP 
includes the deferral of all savings until 2018/19. The programme titled Fit for 
the Future, comprises of five work streams and is governed by a programme 
board chaired by the County Director. The strands are: 
 

• Digital First 
• Business Efficiencies 
• Customer Journey 
• Workforce for the Future 
• Place Based Reviews  

 
14. In addition to the programme there are a number of cross cutting workstreams 

that support the changing organisation and focusing on a One Council 
approach. The approach to Service & Resource Planning this year reflects 
this.  
 

15. A member engagement session was held in November for Cabinet plus key 
members of the Labour and Liberal Democrat Group. The purpose was to 
provide assurance that the savings required through the Fit for the Future 
Programme can be delivered. 
 

16. The Performance Scrutiny Committee will consider and comment on the 
revenue pressures and savings and will feedback to Cabinet.  The Cabinet will 
take the Scrutiny Committee’s comments into consideration in proposing its 
budget in January 2017.  Performance Scrutiny Committee will also consider 
and comment on the capital proposals. 

 
17. Following the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement the Cabinet 

will propose the 2017/18 revenue budget, 2017/18 – 2020/21 Medium Term 
Financial Plan and Capital Programme to 2020/21 on 24 January 2017. 

 
18. Council will meet on 14 February 2017, following the Final Local Government 

Finance Settlement and final information from District Councils, to agree the 

Page 13



 

2017/18 revenue budget, Medium Term Financial Plan for 2017/18 – 2020/21 
and Capital Programme. 

 
Pressures and Savings Options 
 

19. The report to Cabinet in September 2016 and the Financial Monitoring & 
Business Strategy Delivery reports throughout the year have set out the 
emerging pressures that need addressing as part of the 2017/18 Service & 
Resource Planning process. The paragraphs below set out both the p
[...]
020/21 Total 
 £m £m £m £m £m 
Adult Social Care -2.8 -1.0   -3.8 
Fire & Rescue 
Service and 
Community Safety 

-0.4  -0.1  -0.5 

Environment & 
Economy 

-1.3 1.3   0.0 

Corporate Services -0.3 0.3   0.0 
Public Health -0.5 -0.5   -1.0 
Council-
wide/Corporate 
Measures 

-24.1 4.1 -1.8 0.2 -21.6 

TOTAL -29.4 4.2 -1.9 0.2 -26.9 
 

29. The MTFP includes growth in the tax base of 1.63% in 2017/18 and later 
years. Early figures from the District Councils indicate that the actual growth in 
the taxbase for 2017/18 will be 1.97%.  In line with expected housing growth, it 
is proposed to increase the assumed growth in the taxbase to 2% in 2018/19.  
This generates £2.5m of additional funding over the medium term. 
 

30. £1.4m of additional funding from 2017/18 was built into the budget as part of 
the 2016/17 S&RP process for the apprenticeship levy.  This is payable by all 
organisations who have pay expenditure of more than £3m.  Schools will be 
required to pay the levy as part of their individual school’s budget; therefore 
the amount of levy payable by the Council is £0.6m. 

 
31. In each year of the MTFP, the Council funds £5m a year for Adult Social Care 

demography pressures. The Social Care Precept funding is able to meet part 
of this pressure which enables the Council to reduce the amount of corporate 
funding needed over the medium term. 
 

32. A thorough review of the Council’s balance sheet has taken place and has 
resulted in savings of £11.1m over the medium term by reducing the annual 
contribution to reserves and a proposed change in the Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) policy. 
 

33. MRP is the principal amount of the Council’s debt that it has to pay each year. 
This review proposes to change the method of payment from a reducing 
balance method, where the debt is never fully repaid, to a straight line method, 
where the current debt will be fully paid over a 50 year period giving a more 
prudent approach to debt management. 

 
34. Within adult social care, additional savings totalling £2.2m have been achieved 

by retendering the re-ablement contract; re-designing and combining the Crisis 
Response Service, Emergency Carers Support Service and Telecare 
Monitoring Service; and removing funding for peripatetic warden schemes with 
no impact on service users.  These were savings already included in the 
MTFP but more savings have been achieved during implementation than 
originally planned. 
 

Page 16



 

35. There are two options in an ongoing consultation about the future of adult 
social care Daytime Support Services; one option would save £2.4m and the 
other £3.4m. The Council awaits the outcome of the current consultation and 
has included the lower savings figure less some transition costs in the budget 
proposals. This is an additional saving of £1.0m compared to the amount 
included in the current MTFP. 
 
Overall Position 

 
36. The following table shows that currently there is a remaining net pressure of 

£1.5m in 2017/18 and a balanced position over the medium term. The Council 
is awaiting the outcome of the Provisional Local Government Finance 
Settlement and final information from district councils before addressing this 
position in order that a balanced budget can be set on 14 February 2017. 
 

37. At this stage it is anticipated that the net pressure will be met by further 
reducing use of agency and interim staff in line with current plans.  

 
 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 TOTAL 

 £m £m £m £m £m 
New Pressures 11.8 2.8 1.7 -0.2 16.1 
Changes to 
Existing MTFP 

19.1 -7.0 0.2 0.0 12.3 

Savings -29.4 4.2 -1.9 0.2 -26.9 
Net Pressure 
(+)/Saving (-) 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 

  
Autumn Statement 2016 

 
38. On 23 November 2016 the Chancellor of the Exchequer, Phillip Hammond 

MP, announced the Autumn Statement. This was the first economic statement 
given by the Government since the vote to leave the European Union. 
 

39. To promote certainty and simplicity within the tax 
[...]
ed in addition to the basic 
need and annual programmes.  

 
56. The need to complete reconstructive works to the substructure of Kennington 

Railway Bridge was identified during a maintenance inspection. Interim 
measures costing £0.9m have been carried out in-year, initially approved 
under delegated authority of the Leader of the Council in consultation with the 
Chief Finance Officer and reported to Cabinet in October 2016. At this point it 
was identified that permanent works estimated at £2.0m will be required and 
considered as part of the Service & Resource Planning Process. 

 
57. Capital investment of £0.4m is required towards the two Grade II Listed Barns 

at Cogges Farm - Witney, built 17th Century, to address variable signs of 
decay and degradation of the roof structure. 

 
58. It is proposed to introduce a Controlled Parking Zone at Iffley Fields in Oxford 

at a cost of £0.2m. 
 

Consultation 
 

59. Members of the public and stakeholders will be able to comment on the 
budget proposals and Council Tax level through the Council’s website. The 
consultation will open on 8 December 2016 and close on 9 January 2017. A 

Page 20



 

summary of responses will be provided to Cabinet to allow them to take the 
comments into consideration in agreeing their budget proposals. 

 
Equality and Inclusion Implications 

 
60. The Equality Act 2010 imposes a duty on local authorities that, when making 

decisions of a strategic nature, decision makers must exercise ‘due regard to 
the need to eliminate unlawful discrimination… advance equality of 
opportunity… and foster good relations.’ 

 
61. Potential impacts of the budget options have been considered and are set out 

in the Social & Community Impact Statements in Annex 2. 
 
Financial and Legal Implications 

 
62. This report is mostly concerned with finance and the implications are set out in 

the main body of the report.  The Council is required under the Localism Act 
2011 to set a council tax r
[...]
h, South and West). There would also be four small, building bases in Oxford, Banbury, 
Didcot and Witney, they would include spaces suitable for people who need specialist 
equipment to meet their complex health needs, rooms equipped for sensory integration 
work sessions, and spaces where people who need to have quiet time can do so in a safe, 
supportive environment. The majority of the service will be provided as a range of flexible 
options to people in their communities, including individual and group support. It would use 
various community facilities as bases where needed, such as libraries, leisure centres and 
allotments.  

Personal 
budgets for 
people with 

eligible needs 

Open access 
tailored support 

for more 
vulnerable people 

Support for living well 
in the community 

Page 94


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Service and Resource Planning 2017/18 - 2020/21 and Capital Budget 2017/18
	PSC_DEC1516R06 - Annex 1 - S&RP Report Dec 2016 - FINAL
	PSC_DEC1516R06 - Annex 2 - Pressures and Savings
	PSC_DEC1516R06 - Annex 3 - Overarching SCIA 2017-18
	PSC_DEC1516R06 - SCIA - 18CM4 Transformation
	PSC_DEC1516R06 - SCIA - 18SCS14 Carers Support
	PSC_DEC1516R06 - SCIA - 18SCS17 Daytime support
	PSC_DEC1516R06 - SCIA - 18FRS8 Vacancy management
	PSC_DEC1516R06 - SCIA - 18FRS9 Crewing pool

	7 Daytime Support Consultation
	PSC_DEC1516R07 - New Model Summary




Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 15 December 2016 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 1.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Sam Coates 
Councillor Janet Godden 
Councillor Mark Gray 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor Pete Handley (In place of Councillor Yvonne 
Constance OBE) 
Councillor Michael Waine (In place of Councillor Patrick 
Greene) 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Peter Clark, County Director 
Kate Terroni, Director for Adult Services 
Lucy Butler, Director for Children’s Services 
Bev Hindle, Acting Director for Environment & Economy 
Graham Shaw, Deputy Director – Transformation 
Val Messenger, Deputy Director of Public Health 
Lorna Baxter, Chief Finance Officer 
Steve Munn, Chief HR Officer 
Maggie Scott, Chief Policy Officer 
Simon Furlong, Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
Steven Jones, Policy and Performance Officer 
Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer 
 
 

  
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting and agreed as set out below. Copies of the agenda, 
reports and additional documents are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

55/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Yvonne Constance (Councillor Pete 
Handley substituting) and Councillor Patrick Greene (Councillor Michael Waine 
substituting). 
 

56/16 ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 
2016/17 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Brighouse and seconded by Councillor Hannaby and it 
was: 
 
RESOLVED: that Councillor Godden be elected Deputy Chairman for the 
remainder of the 2016/17 Council Year. 
 
 

57/16 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2016 were approved and signed as a 
correct record subject to the following correction: 
 
Minute 51/16: Second bullet point, add: “An outside agency has been engaged to 
review the responses.” 
 
Regarding Minute 50/16 – Thames Valley Police and Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s Annual Report, The Chairman reported that she will follow up with 
the Chief Constable on his response to the requests for further information. 
 
Councillor Lilly reported that he had heard that the Chancellor of the Exchequer had 
agreed to provide funding for improvements to the A34. 
 
 

58/16 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Chairman had agreed to provide an opportunity for Councillor Pressel to address 
the Committee.  However, Councillor Pressel was not present at the time. 
 
 

59/16 SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2017/18 - 2020/21 AND CAPITAL 
BUDGET 2017/18  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Officers made a presentation outlining the council’s future development, particularly 
via the “Fit for the Future” transformation programme. It was explained that this is the 
context in which the budget, savings and pressures should be seen.   
 



 

A key element of the approach to making savings would be the “digital first” 
workstream within the Fit for the Future programme. This seeks to use digital tools to 
make services and back-office processes more efficient, and in doing so create the 
opportunity for the savings identified.  
 
Members considered the budget, savings and pressures presented by officers, and 
discussed points of detail with the relevant directors in attendance. However, no 
substantial changes to the draft budget were requested at this point.    
 
In discussion of the contextual presentation and budget, the following broader issues 
were raised and discussed:  
 
The role and involvement of members 
Members questioned their collective role in the council’s business. Members cited 
perceived difficulties in accessing information about the council’s business. 
Difficulties experienced in using the council’s website were part of this. Members also 
felt that more use should be made of their knowledge and experience of local and 
county-wide issues, both to properly help develop the council’s business and to 
ensure members are equipped to be accountable to local residents. Specific 
examples of difficulties experienced included: 
 

 Announcements of Traffic Regulation Orders not including the reasoning for 
the decision. 

 Difficulty of finding information on the council’s property assets. 

 In situations where something cannot be done, the importance of members 
knowing why not  

 
Mr Clark acknowledged members’ concerns and assured members that a strong 
relationship between councillors and officers remained at the heart of all future plans. 
It was agreed that a Councillor Reference Group should be re-formed, and that 
members’ involvement in the review of the council’s website would be sought.   
 
Staffing 
The opinion was expressed that some aspects of the Council’s administration 
seemed threadbare.  There were also concerns that the reduction in staff numbers 
and costs set out in the proposed savings could result in existing staff being 
overloaded or demoralised, and that service levels could be affected.  
 
Officers responded that the Transformation programme is looking at making 
processes more efficient so that the Council can be run better even with lower staff 
resources. 
 
Potential over-reduction of service levels 
Concern was expressed that savings in some services – especially preventative 
services – could be counterproductive if cut back too far. Officers acknowledged this 
potential, citing for example gully emptying services, where predicted savings were 
not now being sought because of this. 
 
Child placements 



 

Councillors asked the reasons why child placements were increasing at such a high 
rate (12%) and how this compared with other authorities. Officers noted the following 
points: 
 

 Increased general awareness of issues leads to an increase in cases. 

 OCC placements historically were low and there is an element of catching up 

 The criticisms from the serious case reviews led to more placements 

 Last year’s comparable increase in other authorities was about 5%. 
 
Links with voluntary sector 
Councillors asked if the Council was working with the voluntary sector to coordinate 
social care services. Officers replied that they had good contracts and relationships 
with voluntary agencies and often worked with the agencies to bring more money to 
the service through their own fundraising efforts. 
 
Fire service 
Members asked if the service recouped costs, for example for ambulance service 
support, or from insurance companies for resources deployed after the Didcot power 
station collapse.  
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer confirmed that ambulance costs had been recouped, 
that the various emergency services are looking at recouping costs related to the 
post-emergency aspects of the Didcot accident. The service remained alert to 
opportunities to help reduce costs for other public services by providing them with 
expertise. 
 
Planning / Environment 
Councillors urged better enforcement of planning conditions and expressed concern 
that cuts in maintenance work, resulting in more potholes and road signs being lost in 
undergrowth, leads to reputational damage to the Council.  
 
The officer responded that they were identifying and prioritising such pinch points and 
problems, but countered that there could be greater reputational benefit in improving 
the council’s effectiveness in communicating its good performance to the public. For 
example, the council has completed over 21,000 road repairs this year despite 
financial cuts, and has greatly reduced its unit costs through more efficient working 
methods. 
 
IT 
Reference had been made by officers to streamlining and outsourcing certain IT 
systems.  Councillors asked if this meant that we might no longer have our own IT 
support staff to call on. Officers assured the meeting of the intention that in-house 
support would be retained. 
 
Adult Social Care Precept 
Clarification was sought on how the increase in the precept would help general 
council finances given that the funds are ring-fenced for adult social care only.  The 
Chief Finance Officer explained how the increased precept was to be used to help 
deliver social care pressures which have previously been funded from corporate 



 

resources; in doing so it frees up corporate resources which then help to fund 
pressures in other council Services.  
 
Capital Programme 
In response to members’ interest it was agreed that there should be a quarterly report 
on the proceeds of capital sales and the uses of the proceeds. 
 
Councillors asked how communities would be selected for Place Strategies. Officers 
said that it would start with the market towns. 
 
It was noted that the Local Government Settlement, due to be announced that day, 
might yet impact on the budget and savings proposed. Therefore the Committee held 
over to its 5 January 2017 meeting the matter of its recommendation to Cabinet. 
Officers would schedule time on the 5 January agenda accordingly.   
 
 
 

60/16 DAYTIME SUPPORT CONSULTATION  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
It was agreed to defer this item to the meeting on 5 January 2017 as the previous 
item had overrun the meeting time. 
 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  200 


